TRANSPORT 2021/22 2022/23
Charge Proposed Proposed
Charge Increase
(exc VAT) (exc VAT)
£ £ £
Bus Stop
Installation & removal of temporary bus stop 99.00 99.00 0.00
Removal of permanent bus stop during work 184.00 184.00 0.00
Damage to bus stop or unauthorised removal 184.00 184.00 0.00
Road Safety*
Local Authority School Children: (cost per child)
Pre Basic Cycle Training  Level 1 4.20 4.20 0.00
Basic Cycle Training Level 2 18.00 18.00 0.00
Cycle Training Level 1 and 2 combined 21.00 21.00 0.00
Advanced Cycle Training Level 3 9.00 9.00 0.00
Adults (cost per person):
1:1 adult training (first hour) 33.50 33.50 0.00
1:1 adult training (90 minutes) 50.00 50.00 0.00
Pedestrian Training:
School training by class
(2 x 1.5hr class) 100.00 100.00 0.00
*Road Safety training charges only levied if costs cannot be covered by grant funding
Replacement charge for YOzone card & ENCTS cards 10.00 10.00 0.00
Monks Cross parking charge 5.00 5.00 0.00
Highways Section 278 and Section 38 - Design checking and site 10% of scheme 10% of scheme 0.00
supervision fees (minimum fee £2,500) costs+£500* costs+£500% ’
White Bar Markings
Application and Initial Placement 130.00 135.00 5.00
Refreshment (to new and existing) 85.00 88.00 3.00
Scaffold & Hoarding licences
Initial consent and 1 month permission 150.00 155.00 5.00
Each additional month or part thereof 75.00 78.00 3.00
Late notification fee (less than 5 working days) 45.00 47.00 2.00
Failure to comply with terms of licence 90.00 94.00 4.00
Retrospective Application /Additional fee for dealing with
unlicensed scaffold/hoarding 300.00 310.00 10.00
Skip/ Container/ Building Materials licence for 14 days 55.00 57.00 2.00
Late notification fee (less than 3 working days) 40.00 42.00 2.00
Failure to comply with terms of licence 55.00 57.00 2.00
Additional fee for dealing with unlicensed skips/ scaffolding 200.00 210.00 10.00
Cherry picker licence - up to 1 day 80.00 83.00 3.00
Cherry picker licence - more than 1 day 150.00 156.00 6.00
Crane - up to 1 week 150.00 156.00 6.00
Crane - per additional week 150.00 156.00 6.00
Retrospective Application /Additional fee for dealing with
unlicensed cherry picker/crane 300.00 315.00 15.00
*excludes costs associated with specialist areas e.g. highway structures, street lighting, traffic signals (full cost
Vehicle Crossing Fees (Assessment & Inspection Fee) 180.00 185.00 5.00
Refused Application Admin Charge 48.00 50.00 2.00
Shared crossings - Assessment & Inspection Fee (charged once) 180.00 185.00 5.00
Shared crossings - Admin charge for other dwelling(s) (charged pe 48.00 50.00 2.00
Change to Permanent Traffic Regulation Order - removal from 3,000.00 3,000.00
Res Park zone 0.00
Change to Permanent Traffic Regulation Order - other changes 6,000.00 6,000.00 0.00
Road Closures, dependant on scale (exc VAT and advertising 2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00
(Non-Commercial/ Charitable Events may be exempt or reduced,
Temporary Waiting Restrictions 200.00 208.00 8.00
(exc cost of work, coning & advertising)
Authority to contravene Moving Traffic Order 50.00 52.00 2.00
Annual Parking Waiver 90.00 94.00 4.00
Waiver to contravene a Parking Order
1 day 25.00 26.00 1.00
2 -7 days 59.00 61.00 2.00
8 - 14 days 118.00 122.00 4.00

Annex 3k



TRANSPORT 2021/22 2022/23
Charge Proposed Proposed
Charge Increase
(exc VAT) (exc VAT)
£ £ £
Brown Sign Applications
1 sign 316.00 328.00 12.00
2 signs 526.00 547.00 21.00
Charge per sign for each additional sign over 2 signs 105.00 109.00 4.00
Additional charge for signs on the trunk road network 789.00 820.00 31.00
Any additional works costs per sign per application per application
Noticeboard/structure (in highway) 263.00 273.00 10.00
Licence to plant 263.00 273.00 10.00
Approval consent for House Builder signs
4 signs or less 371.00 385.00 14.00
5 to 8 signs 433.00 450.00 17.00
9 signs or more 494.00 514.00 20.00
Retrospective Application /Additional fee for dealing with
4 signs or less 742.00 772.00 30.00
5 to 8 signs 866.00 900.00 34.00
9 signs or more 988.00 1,027.00 39.00
Pavement Cafe Licences 660.00 686.00 26.00
General Solicitor Highway and PRowW Simple 90.00 94.00 4.00
Complex (including legal
d t:
ocuments) 230.00 240.00 10.00
PRoW - Public Path Orders (diversions, creations and 2,500.00 2,600.00 100.00
PRoW - Highways Act 1980 s31( 6 ) declarations 210.00 220.00 10.00
NRSWA (Set Nationally)
Section 50 Licence Fee (Including Site Meeting - 381.00 381.00 0.00
- Additonal S50 licence fee for larger site (per 150.00 150.00 0.00
- Permit Application Fee 48.00 48.00 0.00
- Inspection Fees 142.50 142.50 0.00
- Traffic light and lane closure Application
150.00 150.00 0.00
- Variation fee (i.e. change of dates for TM) 48.00 48.00 0.00
- Defect fee (per defect identified post completion,
including joint site meeting where required) 80.00 80.00 0.00
Section 171 Excavation of the Highway (incl Permit 309.00 309.00 0.00
- Joint Site Meeting (Priority Routes) 68.00 68.00 0.00
- Traffic light and lane closure Application 150.00 150.00 0.00
- Variation fee (i.e. change of dates for TM) 48.00 48.00 0.00
- Defect fee (per defect identified post completion) 80.00 80.00 0.00
Inspection fees
- Category A, B, C Defect Inspection 47.50 47.50 0.00
- Investigatory inspection / Third Party 68.00 68.00 0.00
- S lei ti
ample inspection 51.00 51.00 0.00
Administration Fees (incl letters/searches/re-issuing of
licences) 48.00 48.00 0.00
Non-compliance - working in the public highway with HA 250.00 250.00 0.00
Special Permissions £800 or 6% £800 or 6%
Charges for Casualty Accident Data
Statistic Only Requests - Up to 10 years Statistics
Single Junction and/or up to 200m 44.00 46.00 2.00
Single Junction and/or up to 600m 77.00 80.00 3.00
Roundabouts up to 6 arms and 200m 107.00 111.00 4.00
Roundabouts up to 6 arms and 1.6km 139.00 144.00 5.00
Up to 16km e.g. A1237 215.00 223.00 8.00
Up to 32km e.g. A64 278.00 290.00 12.00
Whole of York 354.00 368.00 14.00
Extra Plan by vehicle type or pedestrian 44.00 46.00 2.00

Annex 3k



TRANSPORT 2021/22 2022/23
Charge Proposed Proposed
Charge Increase
(exc VAT) (exc VAT)
£ £ £
Standard Collision Requests
Accident Request - up to 5 years
Single Junction and/or up to 200m 89.00 93.00 4.00
Single Junction and/or up to 600m 121.00 126.00 5.00
Roundabouts up to 6 arms and 200m 163.00 170.00 7.00
Roundabouts up to 6 arms and 1.6km 215.00 223.00 8.00
Up to 16km e.g. A1237 278.00 290.00 12.00
Up to 32km e.g. A64 353.00 367.00 14.00
Whole of York 417.00 435.00 18.00
Extra Plan by vehicle type or pedestrian 77.00 80.00 3.00
Accident Request - up to 10 years
Single Junction and/or up to 200m 139.00 144.00 5.00
Single Junction and/or up to 600m 215.00 223.00 8.00
Roundabouts up to 6 arms and 200m 278.00 290.00 12.00
Roundabouts up to 6 arms and 1.6km 353.00 367.00 14.00
Up to 16km e.g. A1237 417.00 435.00 18.00
Up to 32km e.g. A64 491.00 510.00 19.00
Whole of York 555.00 575.00 20.00
Extra Plan by vehicle type or pedestrian 139.00 144.00 5.00
Traffic Survey Data
Automatic traffic count data (ATC): per site for 1 years 114.00 118.00 4.00
50% of the 50% of the
Classified count data survey cost| survey cost| 0.00

Annex 3k



